Cities for
FINANCIAL
EMPOWERMENT
Fund

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU BETWEEN
THE CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND and
THE CITY OF AURORA

This First Amendment (the “First Amendment”), dated as of September 20, 2023 (the “First
Amendment Effective Date”) is by and between the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund
(the “CFE Fund”) and the City of Aurora (the “Partner”), and reflects that the CFE Fund is
extending the term of the Financial Empowerment Center (“FEC”) Expert Partner
Memorandum of Understanding (the “MOU”). The MOU, with the Effective Date of May 1,
2022, between the Parties is hereby amended in the following respects:

1. The section titled “2. Term”, is amended to instead state:

(a) The term (“Term™) of this MOU will begin as of the Effective Date and continue until
October 31, 2025, renewable thercafter upon an amendment signed and executed by
both parties hereto in the same manner as this MOU.”

2. Exhibit A (the “Scope of Work™) is amended to instead read as attached below.

3. Exhibit B (the “Financial Empowerment Center Model”) is amended to instead read as
attached below.

4. Exhibit C (the “Sample FECBOT User Agreement” is amended to instead read as
attached below.

5. Exhibit D (the “Financial Empowerment Center Branding Assets”) is amended to instead
read as attached below.

6. Ratification of the MOU. As amended by this First Amendment, the MOU is in all respects
ratified and confirmed, and the MOU, as so amended by this First Amendment, shall be
read, taken and construed as one and the same instrument.

7. Severability. If any one or more of the covenants, agreements, provisions or terms or
portions thereof of this First Amendment shall be for any reason whatsoever held invalid,
then such covenants, agreements, provisions or terms or portions thereof shall be deemed
severable from the remaining covenants, agreements, provisions, or terms of this First
Amendment and shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of the other covenants,
agreements, provisions or terms or portions of this First Amendment.

8. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts,
cach of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when
taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed
counterpart of a signature page to this First Amendment by electronic mail in a “.pdf” file
shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this First
Amendment.

All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect.

44 Wall Street, Suite 1050 | New York, NY 10005 | www.cfefund.org



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partics hereto have caused this First Amendment to be duly
executed as of the date first above written.

CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT
FUND, INC.

By: J J'; - %/

Name: Jonathan Mintz
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: 12/22/2023

CITY OF AURORA

o LA O

Name: Richard Irvin
Title: Mayor

M%"ROQ B'J"i‘re \_-% 4&%4/0}@ Ceﬂy K@UQ

)Q:_ : é.'n P &
ol FEB

RN AATRReS

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU 2



Exhibit A
Scope of Work

The Partner shall maintain the reputation, standards, and integrity of the FEC Model, and adhere
to the following sets of conditions:

II.

Implement the FEC initiative in accordance with the model requirements (Exhibit B)
provided by the CFE Fund, including but not limited to, free one-on-one counseling,
integration with a range of services, counselor training based on a set of training
standards, data collection, and active partnership with at least one Financial
Counseling Provider to manage the work, unless the Partner provides the financial
counseling services itself.

The Partner will maintain an active signed agreement with the Financial Counseling
Provider(s), unless the Partner provides the financial counseling services itself. If the existing
agreement with the Financial Counseling Provider(s) is set to expire before the end of the
Term, it should be renewed by amendment or with a new agreement, assuming the Partner
intends to proceed with the Financial Counseling Provider(s). The fully executed
agreement(s) with the Financial Counseling Provider(s), and any amendments or new
agreements, must be shared with the CFE Fund. The Partner will provide immediate written
notification to the CFE Fund if significant changes or events occur during the Term which
could potentially impact the progress or outcome of its adherence to the FEC Model,
including, without limitation, changes in the Partner’s or any Vendor(s)’ management
personnel or lead staft member(s) responsible for managing the FEC, loss of funding or other
extenuating circumstances which could affect the FEC. The Financial Counseling Provider(s)
must be approved by the CFE Fund, with such approval not to be unreasonably withheld,
conditioned, or delayed. Any changes to or at the sclected Financial Counseling Provider(s)
during the Term including but not limited to adding additional providers, termination of
providers, and staffing changes, must be approved by the CFE Fund, with such approval not
to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.

FECBOT Database and Experian Connectivity

For the term of the MOU, the Partner will use the CFE Fund’s FEC database, FECBOT

(Financial Empowerment Center Boost Outcomes Tool). The CFE Fund will provide licenses

at no cost for FEC-essential personnel, such as the Financial Counsclors, the Program

Manager, and the Local Government Manager. Any additional license requests will be at the

discretion of the CFE Fund and could be subject to licensing fees and reasonably related

management costs.

The Partner will ensure that the Financial Counseling Provider(s) maintains rigorous client

confidentiality when using FECBOT and Experian, and follows data collection protocols to

ensure client confidentiality:

a. Maintain the confidentially ofall written and electronic client information and data; as well
as the configuration of FECBOT and terms and prices of the Experian credit reports.

b. Ensurc that computer equipment, the FECBOT database, and any other data collection

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU EXHIBIT A 3



I

tools will not be used by anyone other than Financial Empowerment Center-trained and
approved Financial Counselors, City and Counseling Provider Managers and a limited
number of support staff; and will not be used outside of the parameters of the Financial
Empowerment Centers or Partner’s other office locations. Any stafl’ member who is
authorized to access FECBOT will be required to sign the FECBOT User Agreement (see
Exhibit C — Sample FECBOT User Agreement) and provide a copy to the CFE Fund’s
FECBOT Administrator.

c. Keep all data within a secure limited-access network, maintained by FECBOT through
Salesforce; and through Experian. Client data should not be downloaded to hard drives of
individual computers or to portable storage devices.

d. Ensure cach client understands and signs a Client Waiver form approved by the CFE Fund.
Partner must ensure that client data is only shared with the consent of the individual client,
following the stipulations in the Client Waiver.

c. Ensure that all paper documents with personally identifiable information will be stored in
locked file cabinets with access limited to Financial Empowerment Center staff. Financial
counseling records, including sensitive financial information must be kept in a locked
drawer/cabinet separate from other Partner client information. Any old, duplicative, or
unnccessary documents containing personally identifiable information shall be shredded
using a cross-cut paper shredder. Personally identifiable information includes, but is not
limited to, social security numbers, full names, telephone numbers, addresses, email
addresses, dates of birth, and financial account numbers.

f.  Use standard database security practices when accessing FECBOT and the Experian portal,
which include: using strong passwords (combinations of letters, numbers, and special
characters) to limit access; changing passwords at least quarterly; and not sharing
passwords with other employees or by storing passwords where others may access them.

g. Limit the ability of non-Financial Empowerment Center staff members to view data by
locking, turning off or logging out of computer systems when not in use. This shall include
setting security systems to automatically lock with a screen saver at frequent intervals, not
more than ten minutes. Protect computers and other network devices that can be used to
access Client data with anti-virus and anti-spyware malware protection software, a firewall,
and timely installation of Windows “patches.”

License

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions of this MOU, CFE Fund hereby provides
the Partner a non-exclusive and non-transferrable license to all City of Aurora Financial
Empowerment Center data stored in the FECBOT database during the Term of this MOU.
The Partner may only use this data for City of Aurora Financial Empowerment Center
program purposes, as permitted in Exhibit C (the "Sample FECBOT User Agreement"), and
in accordance with instructions from the CFE Fund.

The Partner acknowledges that CFE Fund owns all right, title, and interest in FECBOT,
including all intellectual property rights and FECBOT data. The Partner further acknowledges
that the CFE Fund has dedicated substantial resources to build, administer, and manage the
FECBOT database and it is the sole intellectual property of the CFE Fund. If the Partner
violates the terms of this MOU, including not effectively administering the terms and
conditions in the FECBOT User Agreement, the CFE Fund may, in its discretion, provide the

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU EXHIBIT A 4



1V,

Partner a reasonable opportunity to cure or remedy the violation. Absent acceptable cure, the
CFE Fund may terminate this License with reasonable notice to the Partner.

Intellectual Property

The Partner, and its Financial Counseling Provider(s) if applicable, recognize that any and all
materials, including but not limited to training manuals and templates and FECBOT,
provided by the CFE Fund to the Partner, and its Financial Counscling Provider(s), are the
exclusive property of the CFE Fund.

2. The Partner, and its Financial Counseling Provider(s) it applicable, will not use, transmit,
display or publish or otherwise license such materials without the CFE Fund’s prior written
conscnt.

V. Adhere to the following CFE Fund marketing and communications guidelines.

1. On any signage or communications picces related to the FEC, the local government partner
logo and financial counseling provider logo will always be included with the FEC logo.

2. The Partner will request permission from the CFE Fund before modifying the FEC Public
and FEC logos and related branded materials. The Partner will follow specific
communication protocols recommended by CFE Fund, including the guidelines in Exhibit D
(the “Financial Empowerment Center Branding Assets™).

VI.  Adhere to the Financial Empowerment Center Counseling Training Standards

1. Confirm all FEC staff members are trained and certified in accordance with the FEC
Counseling Training Standards and CFE Fund-administered exam process, including signing
the FEC Code of Ethics.

2. Participate in all trainings, as required by the CFE Fund, including but not limited to the initial
counselor training, any continuing education sessions, and CFE-Fund hosted trainings.

3. Support continuing education efforts, including identifying opportunities for counselors to

learn about existing and new government programs.

VII. Participate and actively contribute to the CFE Fund’s FEC Learning Community

1.

Participate in all learning community activities, including sharing accomplishments, best
practices and lessons learned with the broader field. Such activitics could include:
1. Attendance at national gatherings hosted by the CFE Fund.

ii. Attendance of regular calls hosted by the CFE Fund, to learn and know how to respond to
changing circumstances in the field.

iii. Participation in ad-hoc webinars or conference calls with grantees and other partners.

iv. Participation in working groups.

v. Involvement in written communications about the work, which could include features on
the CFE Fund website, newsletter, or written briefs.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU EXHIBIT A 5



As part of this MOU, the CFE Fund will provide technical assistance. Among other things, the
CFE Fund will:

e Provide FECBOT licenses at no-cost for FEC program-essential personnel for the
duration of an Expert Partner MOU to be signed by CFE Fund and the Expert Partner;

e Be available via email to support FECBOT-related needs and support service delivery;

e Provide at no-cost the updated Training Standards and certification process to the FEC
program-essential personnel, including the administration and evaluation of the FEC
exam, access to the Code of Ethics and the Heart of FEC counseling trainings and other
CFE Fund-facilitated trainings;

e Update and share updated marketing materials and branding assets on a regular basis;

e Facilitate FEC Learning Community activities and one-on-one partner connections ad-
hoc;

e Create a FEC Expert Partner Library to store and share relevant documents of interest for
the FEC Learning Community; and

e Lead quarterly check-in calls and be available via email to gauge potential financial
empowerment expansion plans and needs.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU EXHIBIT A 6



Exhibit B
Financial Empowerment Center Model

(the “Model”)

Please note that this provides a broad overview of the model. During the course of engagement,
the CFE Fund team will be providing further details on all components of the model.

Model:
e Professional, one-on-one and free public service.
e Systematically track data and outcomes for client management and evaluation.
e Connects to a range of local government and nonprofit service delivery systems.
e Prioritizes sustainability efforts to become a permanent service in the locality.

Operations:

e Program implementation and management is led and overseen by the local government.

e Service provision is conducted by one or more qualified nonprofit partners or local
government agencies, formalized via memorandum of understanding.

e Counsclors conduct financial triage with clients to determine the nature of their financial
situation, set goals, and establish a specific plan of action with each client focused in four
primary areas: banking, savings, debt, and credit.

e Client retention, critical to outcome achievement, is prioritized as counselors work with
clients to make progress on their action plan.

e All program managers and counselors must be trained based on the CFE Fund’s training
standards and pass a CFE Fund—-administered final exam.

The Financial Counseling Session

As defined for the Model, one-on-one financial counseling and coaching represents a mix of
direct service goal setting and light case management provided by highly trained professionals to
advise people on their financial and personal goals in the areas of'banking, savings, debt, and
credit. One-on-one counseling, either in person or remotely, is conducted or tracked with the goal
of clients achieving meaningful, defined financial outcomes. A financial counseling session is a
confidential, private meeting between an FEC counselor and individual (or household) lasting a
minimum of 30 minutes. Sessions can be either in person or remote (i.c. phone, video) given
they meet the 30-minute requirement.

The initial counscling session consists of a comprehensive financial health assessment, where
counselors conduct triage to determine the full nature of the client’s financial situation, support
the client in setting goals, and establish a specific client-led action plan to manage their finances,
pay down debt, increase savings, establish and build credit, and access safe and affordable
mainstream banking products. Retention, or returning for more than one session, is critical; clients are
more likely to achieve outcomes if they participate in multiple counseling sessions. Throughout the
process, counselors advise clients, and track progress towards outcomes aimed at cnhancing
financial stability.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU EXHIBIT B 7



Partnership Structure

The Model 1s a partnership between local government and community based organizations, with
critical and distinct roles for each partner.

Local Government (city or county) plays a central role of directing and coordinating the
initiative on the ground. The local government partner ensures quality and consistency of
service delivery by establishing protocols for monitoring and evaluation, using public channels
for marketing and promotion of services, and supporting integration of service delivery within
other public programs and local government access points.

Financial Counseling Providers recruit, hire and supervise the FEC counselors. They are
responsible for all data collection and regular reporting to the local government and the CFE
Fund. They support public marketing efforts by participating in outrcach cvents and
presentations. In addition, nonprofit providers establish and maintain relationships with other
community partners hosting counselors, referral partners, and other outreach and community
cfforts. This provider role can also be fulfilled by a local government agency.

Local and National Counselor Training Partners deliver financial counseling training
instruction based on the training standards provided by the CFE Fund, focusing on financial
content, counseling and coaching skills, and cultural awareness. Partners can deliver this
training in a variety of formats, including at a local college, through self-paced webinars, and/or
with program managers or national training providers teaching the curriculum. Prior to working
with their own clients, counselors must pass an exam that evaluates their command of training
material and succeed at a period of mentored, experiential training (such as role-playing,
shadowing, and observation). In addition, local government and counseling provider managers
coordinate continuing cducation opportunitics as the program cvolves to further counselors’
professional development and understanding of new financial issues that those with low
incomes face.

Programmatic Partners arc crucial to integrating the FEC services into the service streams of
local government and nonprofit agencies, especially those serving people with low and
moderate incomes. Partnerships deeply embed financial counseling/coaching into local
government and nonprofit programs, advancing both programs’ goals. Partnerships can have a
variety of characteristics in a scale of increasing integration, which are: formalized via MOU,
defined referral process, co-location, FEC participation fully integrated, coordinated case
management, regular reporting, data sharing agreement, and Supervitamin Effects Study.
Potential complementary program integrations could include: homcownership assistance,
homeless prevention, foreclosure prevention, workforce development, asset building, financial
access, domestic violence prevention, or other social services.

Philanthropic Partners arc influential in the launch of the FEC and subsequent enhancement
opportunities. At the start of the implementation phase, localities secure funding from local
and/or national funders to partially match the CFE Fund's investment to launch the FEC. Funder
engagement in the FEC stems from a range of interests, including geographic footprints,
programmatic prioritics, innovation opportunities, and issuc-based giving. Once the FEC has

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU EXHIBIT B



launched, funders offer opportunities to enhance the Model with targeted pilots, while also
providing support to complement the public funding.

Data Collection and Reporting

Data collcction and reporting are essential to the success of the Model, used to improve scrvice
delivery, track required outcomes, and further budgetary and political sustainability efforts. The
Partner will be required to use FECBOT throughout the Term and participate in all national data
collection, tracking, and evaluation activities. The Partner has access to all City of Aurora FEC
data collected and is able to create customized reports.

Learning Community
The CFE Fund operates a national learning community of local government partners engaged in

FEC development and implementation. Learning community calls or events are valuable
opportunities to learn and share best practices.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU EXHIBIT B 9



Exhibit C

Sample FECBOT User Agreement

A. General Agreement

FECBOT, the Financial Empowerment Center Boost Outcomes Tool, 1s a safe and central database for
Financial Empowerment Centers (FECs) to gauge client impact, manage counselor performance, and
report on key metrics to a variety of stakeholders. To protect the system, and the privacy and confidential
information of FEC clients and staff, you agree to use FECBOT in a productive, cthical, and lawful
manner. You, as a financial counselor, manager, consultant, data analyst, or other staff member who has
been authorized to use the FECBOT system (“User”), acknowledge and agree that FECBOT is provided
under license, and not owned by you. You do not acquire any ownership interest in FECBOT, its data,
materials or products downloaded or stored on FECBOT. You agree that you will use FECBOT in
accordance with the limited license granted by the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, and subject to
all terms, conditions, and restrictions, under this Agreement and as instructed by the CFE Fund, and its
FECBOT Administrator or an approved agent of the CFE Fund. The CFE Fund shall not be liable for any
loss, cost, expense, or other liability arising out of any use of the FECBOT.

B. Proper Use

Users of FECBOT shall always maintain a professional etiquette when using FECBOT including, but not
limited to, communication on the platform, client notes, session notes, and participating in the learning
community. Poor language, inappropriate comments, use of profanity, bullying, discriminatory language
or conduct and other inappropriate behavior is strictly prohibited.

Platform usc and any communications shared or stored throughout the FECBOT system should resemble

commonly accepted, professional and respectful business correspondence.

C. Security, Access, and Passwords

You understand that it is your responsibility to maintain a safe and sccure environment when accessing,
using, or working in FECBOT, and responsible for all local security and access of the FECBOT system.

It is the responsibility of cach User to adhere to industry standard IT security guidelines including but not
limited to the creation, format, and scheduled changes of passwords. All usernames, passcodes,
passwords, and information used or stored on the FECBOT system or its network is the property of the
CFE Fund. No User may use a username, passcode, password, or method of encryption that has not been
issued to that employee or authorized in advance by the FECBOT Administrator.

No User shall share usernames, passcodes, or passwords with any other person except the FECBOT
Administrator or their authorized agent. A User shall immediately inform the FECBOT Administrator and
the CFE Fund if they know or suspect that any username, passcode, or password has been improperly
shared, used, displayed, or compromised and if I'T security has been violated in any way.

Users who have not accessed the FECBOT system for a period of six (6) months will be subject to

suspension or have their license terminated at the discretion of the FECBOT Administrator without
notice.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU ExHIBIT C 10



D. Privacy

All content shared by any User on the FECBOT system, except client data and where excluded by a
superseding client agreement, exists in the FECBOT public domain. Therefore, Users should have no
expectation of privacy whatsoever in any message, file, data, document, community post, conversation, or
any other kind or form of information or communication they have transmitted to FECBOT.

The FECBOT Administrator may also store copies of such data and communications from time to time
after they are created and may delete such copies from time to time without notice. You agree that such
data and communications may also be used for quality and training purposes at the discretion of the
FECBOT Administrator and the CFE Fund.

A User may also extract data from the FECBOT system, consistent with their authorization, training, or as
otherwise provided by the FECBOT Administrator, so long as the data extracted maintains an industry
standard level of encryption to protect data from unauthorized disclosure and cyber threats. Other data
may only be extracted and used upon prior written consent from the FECBOT Administrator, the CFE
Fund, or an authorized agent thereof.

Furthermore, the counselor, employee, agent or User of FECBOT acknowledges that any information
stored in or shared on the FECBOT system shall not be shared via social media, including, but not limited
to, Snapchat, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, LinkedIn, Pinterest, etc. absent the expressed approval in
writing of the declarant, the FECBOT Administrator or the CFE Fund.

E. Cloud System

The CFE Fund maintains a cloud-based data communications network to facilitate all aspects of the
FECBOT system. Highly sensitive financial information is stored on the system. Users understand that
they may never sign into FECBOT using the password or username of another User of FECBOT. No
User shall access, attempt to access, alter, or delete any network document on a computer not authorized
by the FECBOT Administrator, CFE Fund, or an authorized agent of the CFE Fund.

All users are required to use industry standard protocols to maintain security from hackers and database
intrusion. This includes the limited use of unsecured configurations and “openaccess’ configurations,
which shall include, but not limited to, use of public Wi-Fi locations, hardware and software installations
from an unapproved third-party, objectively hazardous internet “click-bait”; and settings that permit
unnecessary or unauthorized access to or use of IT systems and networks. Computers and network
devices that come with a vendor-supplied, factory-default settings that favor connectivity and data sharing
over security shall be subject to evaluation by the FECBOT Administrator, the CFE Fund or an approved
agent thereof. FECBOT Users shall not use FECBOT on any public computer, including, but not
limited to, library computers, internet cafes, hotel computers, or otherwisc,

F. Confidentiality and Proprietary Rights

FECBOT is the intellectual property, including, but not limited to, all files, documents, templates, forms,
guidebooks, training material, communications materials, and other trade secrets of the CFE Fund and is
an extremely valuable asset. By signing this agreement, you agree not to jeopardize the system with any

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU ExHiBIT C 11



personal use of electronic communications systems, including email, text messaging, internet access,
social media, and telephone conversations and voice mail.

Disclosure of confidential information to anyone outside of any approved FEC provider, the FECBOT
Administrator, or a staff member of the CFE Fund is strictly prohibited. A User shall ask the FECBOT
Administrator if they are unsure whether to disclose confidential information to particular individuals or
how to safeguard the company's proprictary rights.

Use of the CFE Fund name, intellectual property, materials, brand names, logos, taglines, slogans, or
other trademarks without written permission from the FECBOT Administrator or an authorized
representative of the CFE Fund is strictly prohibited.

G. Remedies

Users who violate any provision of this agreement arc subject to all adequate remedies available at law

and equity, up to and including termination or revocation of a contract, general and special damages, and
other equitable remedies allowed by law.

H. Acknowledgement and Review

I, , acknowledge that I have received a copy of this
FECBOT User Agreement and that I read it, understood it, and agree to comply with it. [ understand that
the CFE Fund has the maximum discretion permitted by law to interpret, administer, change, modify, or
delete my use of FECBOT at any time without any notice. I understand that neither this agreement nor
any other communication by the CFE Fund, whether oral or written, is intended in any way to create a
contract of employment.

[SAMPLE — THIS VERSION NOT FOR SIGNATURE]
Signature

[SAMPLE — THIS VERSION NOT FOR SIGNATURE]
Printed Name

[SAMPLE — THIS VERSION NOT FOR SIGNATURE]
Date

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU ExHIBIT C 12



Exhibit D
Financial Empowerment Center Branding Assets

(To Be Attached)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOU EXHIBIT D 13



obo) ayy o JuawieaJl ajqesajaid 15e2) Ayl 51 S1y3 jesauab ) sasoge

roboj ayy jo
UOISIA YA PUT ¥DEIE A4l 40 '060] J0J0I IY) ISN 01153 S1 11 S2pRYS punoubyaeq 191ybi| 104

wawieal) ajqesajaid 1sea) ayl s1 s1y) ‘jesausb u) taacge uoisiaa B1IYA PUE yORIE 2Y) 40 'obio) 010D BY1 ASN 01 153 §1 11 sapeys punoibyaeq saybn Jog

| Eosine) praims GugeSINGD mouEuL

|
|
; _eow s L | o0 - SOAG Y oW
4nuan Jouuamodug f e 1 Jueunemodiug AU Jusuusmodwg
JuaLuamodiug [eraLeuy L s [eoURLY Juauuamodusy [eIoURUL
feoueUly LoD : LISV uonjy [edueuly uony
UONY uoDY uonyy | =
|
“3peYs 4P O] PIW B 1B pue 'J0jod Ul pijos s1 punoiByaeq ayy j1 pasn ag pinoys obo) ayl jo uoisiaa siyy *3]QEJIBAE 3JE S114M pue joe|q Ajuc uaym asn o) s1obo) Ayl Jo uoisiaa s1Y]
‘HOT0D NO 3LIHM FALIHM R M3VE

Buyesunor) [eroueulH

BUQ-UC-auQ a8l Lmu—.cwo

..E%uu u:w....:whw_%_.”w T sweg .:ménhww_.ﬂw 421U uauamoduw 3
JuauLeMOdLS [eoueuL od !

feisueury vony i Al jusuamodwy jeloueuly

uobyy uonjy |erdueul4

uonjy

uony

~18)02 ul uonepesb soj indino Alenb sy

apey 1ou op iey) sialuiid Buisn uaym Jo sqol tuid Jojos-z 10y [njdjsy si sy sy 2ydeib ayy Uigym Jaiuad Juawsamodwl BIDUBULY 3yl anoge ‘saourlsul Jo sbuIes J1seq 1sow ayy 10) pasn s| puw
~a1ydesb ayy uiyuim tuawnean 1uaipeib ayl asn jou saop obo] 2yl jo uo|sIaA SIYL alow ajeswnwwod djay oy aunbey e sasn oba) ayl jo Uoisian siy| aunbey e apnjaur jou saop obo) ay) jo uoIsIaAsIy)
*49VSN HOT02-0ML SHOVSN ANITOVL SAOVSN IVHLININ

ASpo o Jaqua)

EmEEhMM_hw Em::ﬂﬂﬂ.w”__w 4 BEIVETg] auwamodwy
[eouBULY : " uonyy \ 1usuamoduwiy jeroueuly
uony BT ] [eloueuld uony

uonjy 2 3

sauljaping o607 Jajua) Jusawiamodw g jeldueul



*aajed ayl o) SUONIPPE SB S|eURAIRW Ul a|qeidadie ale pue obo)
10102 1|y abesn jeainan 2yl Joj sdois [BUONISURI 318 $10103 JNoj asay |

ov3QLOM X3 SPEYI5H XIH
ON/IBA/OW/ 22D IM/O0LA/OLW/89D
ELg/2229/602Y 6G98/69LD/ Py
U9aig JUBIqIA ugaug |euoisuel]

LEJGOEH X3IH CIEY8TH NIAH
EZM/DOLA/EEW /28D LY /O0LA/ kN /08D
Ssg/ua/sry seg/eloa/ory
uaaig yeq uaaig daag

SYOTODD LNIIGVYS
‘WNIOQE| 350 PI WIUE 11||0W JUNJasap B0 Inb Bdino ul juns ‘quopiosd uou jejepidno 1809800

s Jnaydaox3 unjeued ejinu jei1Bng no a10j0p WN|[10 935S 1] ajeldn|oA Ul Juapusyaidal

U1 JOjOp ®4NJ1 B3INE SINQ “JENbasuoo opowwiod g3 X2 dinbije In I1siu suoqe|

*S|EudEW 10] $10]00 Aewiid Ay S Pasn ag PINoys S10103 0M) 350Y] OOLWE||N UOIIBIIDISXS PrUISou w_—».—u “EN_CQ.) WiuIW pe wiua in ..N—._—U__._m
eubeW 210]0P 18 8104E| IN JUNPIPIOUl JodwWwa} powsnia op pas

e ‘uje Buiosidipe inje}oesuod ‘lawe Jis Jojop wnsdl waloT

55 821 0:g94

2L 00l G2 88:Y

‘sjeueew D34 104 pasn aoeyadA] eyl sI sIyL

SHOT0D AHYWIHd (saunpray/adejadi) uiew) ININ YIILIAISH

panuiuos sauljaping o607 Jajua) uawiamodw3 jeroueUl



